PUBLIC NOTICE

Directorate of Urban Local Bodies, Panchkula
Bays No. 11-14, Sector-4, Panchkula, Website: ulbharyana.gov.in
Phone: 0172-2560082; email: dulbhry@gmail.com

It is informed that the Urban Local Bodies Department vide Public Notice dated 23.08.2018 provided 30 days time to submit the applications for grant license under the provisions of the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975 and Rules framed there under for Affordable Group Housings in the Core-Areas of respective towns as per **Affordable Housing Policy under Housing For All- 2018 for Core Areas** framed under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) as notified in Haryana Government Gazette vide no. 106-2018/Ext dated June 26, 2018 and available on the Directorate's website **ulbharyana.gov.in**

Now the Government has extended the date for submitting the applications upto **26.10.2018.**

Interested persons may submit their application upto **26.10.2018**, in the office of Directorate of Urban Local Bodies, Haryana.

- 1. The applicant should submit three hard copies of the application as per Form LC-1 (Rule 3(1)) of Haryana Development and Regulations of Urban Area Rules, 1976. (Form provided on the Directorate's website)
- 2. The Form should be complete in all aspects. No application shall be considered valid unless it is made in the prescribed format and is accompanied by the requisite fee, documents and plans etc. The scrutiny fee submitted is non-refundable.
- 3. The siting parameters, development norms, allotment rates and eligibility criteria, fee and charges and payment modes etc. are as per Affordable Housing policy under Housing for All -2018.
- 4. The Scrutiny Committee constituted vide order dated 20.08.2018 shall examine all the applications as per assessment criteria given therein. This office order is available at the Directorate's website.
- 5. For any query, please email at ID: **pmayharyanaulbquery@gmail.com** to Assistant Town Planner III o/o DULB.

--Sd--

Date: 28.09.2018 Director
Place: Panchkula Urban Local Bodies Department,
Haryana, Panchkula